

Text File

Introduced: 10/14/2016

Bill No: 2016-0874, Version: 1

Status: Passed Finally

Committee: Committee on Public Works

Resolution authorizing the City of Pittsburgh's Department of Public Works to assume responsibility for the year round maintenance, repair, and future alterations constructed by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation as part of the SR 0065 (Ohio River Boulevard), SR 0019 (Ohio River Boulevard), SR 4084 (Western Avenue), SR 9101 (Western Avenue), and SR 3919 (Chateau Street) Improvement Project.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Public Works, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to enter into an ownership and maintenance agreement with the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, detailing ownership and maintenance responsibilities for the SR 0065 (Ohio River Boulevard), SR 0019 (Ohio River Boulevard), SR 4084 (Western Avenue), SR 9101 (Western Avenue), and SR 3919 (Chateau Street) improvements. The agreement will be approved by the City Solicitor and will contain terms and conditions for the protection of the City of Pittsburgh.